

Glenn Katon  
Farhana Khera  
MUSLIM ADVOCATES  
315 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104

Ravinder S. Bhalla  
THE BHALLA LAW FIRM  
333 Washington Street, Suite 203  
Jersey City, NJ 07302

Baher Azmy  
Ghita Schwarz, *pro hac admission pending*  
Omar Farah, *pro hac admission pending*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SYED FARHAJ HASSAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant

*Document Electronically Filed*

Case No. 2:12-cv-03401-SDW-MCA

***ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED***

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE CITY’S EXPANSIVE PROGRAM TO MAP, TARGET, AND SURVEIL MUSLIM-AFFILIATED BUSINESSES, ORGANIZATIONS, AND INDIVIDUALS IN NEW JERSEY ON THE SOLE BASIS OF THEIR ISLAMIC RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	7
II.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM THAT THE NYPD’S SPYING PROGRAM TARGETING THEM BASED SOLELY ON THEIR RELIGION VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. ....	10
A.   The First Amended Complaint Easily Satisfies the Pleading Standard of Rule 8 as Interpreted by <i>Iqbal</i> and <i>Twombly</i> .....	11
B.   When a Municipal Defendant Adopts An Overtly Discriminatory Policy and Custom, <i>Iqbal</i> ’s Holding on Individual Vicarious Liability Does Not Apply.....	15
C.   The <i>Iqbal/Twombly</i> Standard Does Not Require Plaintiffs To Rule Out Any Alternative Explanation For the City’s Overt Discrimination In Order To Survive A Motion To Dismiss. ....	17
III.  PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING BECAUSE THEY EACH HAVE SUFFERED AN INJURY IN FACT THAT IS “FAIRLY TRACEABLE” TO DEFENDANT’S SPYING AND IT IS LIKELY THAT THE INJURIES WILL BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE DECISION. ....	21
A.   Plaintiffs Have Suffered Injuries In Fact. ....	22
1.    Law enforcement surveillance can and in this case does give rise to injury in fact sufficient for Article III standing.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Plaintiffs have been injured by being targeted on the basis of membership in a suspect class and on the basis of classification of a fundamental right, both of which are injuries in fact pursuant to the Equal Protection Clause. ....	26
3. All Plaintiffs have been personally subjected to a policy disfavoring their religion and, in many cases, have altered their behavior as a result, causing injury in fact pursuant to Establishment Clause jurisprudence. ....	27
4. Plaintiffs have been targeted by a practice that explicitly discriminates on the basis of religion and Plaintiff mosques have experienced a reduction in attendance and have been compelled to change their religious services and programming, injuries in fact to the right to free exercise of religion. ....	30
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are “fairly traceable” to the NYPD’s discriminatory practices and are not the result of an independent action of a third party. ....	32
C. Plaintiffs’ injuries will be redressed by a favorable decision. ....	36
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR EXPUNGEMENT .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>ACLU v. Rabun County</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>ACLU-NJ ex rel. Miller v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	28
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27, 37
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	22, 25
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Baugh Constr. Co. v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	7, 9
<i>Beck v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Berkeley Inv. Group, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	15

<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	26
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Camden v. Plotkin</i> , 466 F. Supp. 44 (1978) .....	36
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 12, 31
<i>Common Cause v. Pennsylvania</i> , 558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Craig et al. v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	20
<i>Doe v. County of Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	9, 13, 28
<i>Doe v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 812 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	38
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	33, 35
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	31
<i>Foremaster v. St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	12, 17
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	29
<i>Gordon v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 930 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	19
<i>Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21

<i>Growth Horizons, Inc. v. Delaware County, Pa.</i> , 983 F.2d 1277 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Hall v. Pa. State Police</i> , 570 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Hawley v. Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	27
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. N.J. 1997).....	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	7
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. Del. 2001).....	22
<i>Jones v. Butz</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1284 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) .....	22
<i>Kaplan v. City of Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	20
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 34
<i>Major Tours, Inc. v. Colorel</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D.N.J. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	9, 28
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	31

<i>McKay v. Horn</i> , 529 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1981).....	36
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	26, 35
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	26
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	32
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	26
<i>Nykiel v. Borough of Sharpsburg Police Dep't</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 573 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	17
<i>Olivieri v. County of Bucks</i> , U.S. App. 2012 LEXIS 22098 (3d Cir. PA. Oct. 24, 2012) .....	17
<i>Oyama et al. v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	26
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	25, 37, 38
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16
<i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Society of Friends v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	8, 23, 25
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	12

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	13, 20
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	23, 32
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	22
<i>Saladin v. Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	22, 29
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	28
<i>Schurr v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Oklahoma</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	33, 34
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....	32
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	28, 29
<i>Taliaferro v. Darby Twp. Zoning Bd.</i> , 458 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Turicentro v. Am. Airlines</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Turkmen et al. v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02 CV 2307, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6042 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2013).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Action Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	20



<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22, 33
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Whren v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	8
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 928 (1977).....	24
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11
